

Nos. 18-776, 18-1015

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PEDRO PABLO GUERRERO-LASPRILLA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

RUBEN OVALLES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
COUNCIL, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, ASYLUM SEEKER ADVOCACY  
PROJECT, THE BRONX DEFENDERS, BROOKLYN  
DEFENDER SERVICES, CAPITAL AREA  
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS COALITION, IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE IDAHO, NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,  
NATIONAL JUSTICE FOR OUR NEIGHBORS,  
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT,  
REFUGEE AND IMMIGRANT CENTER FOR  
EDUCATION AND LEGAL SERVICES AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

TRINA REALMUTO  
KRISTIN MACLEOD-BALL  
EMMA WINGER  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
COUNCIL  
1318 Beacon Street  
Suite 18  
Brookline, MA 02446  
(857) 305-3600

MARK C. FLEMING  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICOLE FONTAINE DOOLEY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
FEDERAL COURT REVIEW OF EQUITABLE TOLLING DECISIONS IS CRUCIAL TO ENSURE THAT IMMIGRANTS ARE NOT DEPRIVED OF THEIR STATUTORY RIGHT TO MOVE TO REOPEN A REMOVAL PROCEEDING .....	7
A. <i>Ogunfuye v. Barr</i> , 764 F. App'x 444 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	8
B. <i>Martinez Del Cid v. Lynch</i> , 652 F. App'x 521 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
C. <i>Gaberov v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15
D. <i>Gordillo v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	18
E. <i>Mendez-Vargas v. Holder</i> , 436 F. App'x 733 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Amy v. City of Watertown</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889).....	7
<i>Bauserman v. Blunt</i> , 147 U.S. 647 (1893).....	7
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) .....	7
<i>Gaberov v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gordillo v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	9
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Martinez Del Cid v. Holder</i> , 489 F. App'x 196 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Martinez Del Cid v. Lynch</i> , 652 F. App'x 521 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015) .....	7
<i>Matter of Abdelghany</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 254 (BIA 2014) .....	10
<i>Matter of Lozada</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 1988) .....	14
<i>Mendez-Vargas v. Holder</i> , 436 F. App'x 733 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ogunfuye v. Barr</i> , 764 F. App'x 444 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	8, 10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Ogunfuye v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1229a.....	7
§ 1229b.....	9, 21
§ 1252.....	11
§ 1182(c) (1995).....	9
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2160 .....	18
